consideration transferred, and are expensed as incurred. The final valuation is expected to be completed as soon as practicable but no later than one year
after the consummation of the Merger. The assignment of purchase price to assets acquired and liabilities assumed is subject to completion of the final
analysis of the fair value of the assets and liabilities of Mobile Mini as of the effective date of the Merger. Accordingly, the assignment of purchase price in
the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements is preliminary and adjustments could be material. The fair values assigned to the assets
to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed are based on reasonable estimates and assumptions developed using currently available data.

WILLSCOT CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019

(In thousands)

Historical
WillScot as of
December 31,

2019

Historical
Mobile Mini

(as reclassified)
as of

December 31,
2019

Combined
Historical
Financial

Statements
as of

December 31,
2019

Debt
Adjustments
(see Note 3)

Merger
Adjustments
(see Note 4)

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,045  $ 8,053  $ 11,098  $ 897,900  (3a)  $ (897,900)  (4a)  $ 11,098
Trade receivables, net of allowance

for doubtful accounts   247,596   103,544   351,140   —   —   351,140
Inventories   15,387   9,517   24,904   —   —   24,904
Prepaid expenses and other current

assets   14,621   9,668   24,289   —   —   24,289
Assets held for sale   11,939   —   11,939   —   —   11,939

Total current assets   292,588   130,782   423,370   897,900   (897,900)   423,370
Rental equipment, net   1,944,436   966,223   2,910,659   —   185,784  (4b)  3,096,443
Property, plant and equipment, net   147,689   157,183   304,872   —   2,467  (4c)   307,339
Operating lease assets   146,698   93,116   239,814   —   —   239,814
Goodwill   235,177   713,404   948,581   —   (322,524)  (4d)  626,057
Intangible assets, net   126,625   51,185   177,810   —   543,815  (4e)   721,625
Other non-current assets   4,436   —   4,436   (2,121)  (3b)  —   2,315

Total long-term assets   2,605,061   1,981,111   4,586,172   (2,121)   409,542   4,993,593
Total assets  $ 2,897,649  $ 2,111,893  $ 5,009,542  $ 895,779   $ (488,358)   $ 5,416,963
Liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 109,926  $ 30,326  $ 140,252  $ —   $ —   $ 140,252
Accrued liabilities   82,355   28,398   110,753   —   —   110,753
Accrued interest   16,020   8,155   24,175   (2,348)  (3c)   (8,155)  (4f)   13,672
Deferred revenue and customer

deposits   82,978   41,744   124,722   —   —   124,722
Operating lease liabilities – current   29,133   16,526   45,659   —   —   45,659
Finance lease liabilities – current   —   14,136   14,136   —   —   14,136
Current portion of long-term debt   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total current liabilities   320,412   139,285   459,697   (2,348)   (8,155)   449,194
Long-term debt   1,632,589   797,543   2,430,132   918,003  (3d)  (797,543)  (4f)   2,550,592
Deferred tax liabilities   70,693   195,034   265,727   (5,068)  (3e)   94,324  (4g)  354,983
Deferred revenue and customer

deposits   12,342   —   12,342   —   —   12,342
Operating lease liabilities – non-

current   118,429   78,406   196,835   —   —   196,835
Finance lease liabilities – non-

current   —   60,263   60,263   —   —   60,263
Other non-current liabilities   34,229   —   34,229   —   —   34,229

Long-term liabilities   1,868,282   1,131,246   2,999,528   912,935   (703,219)   3,209,244
Total liabilities   2,188,694   1,270,531   3,459,225   910,587   (711,374)   3,658,438
Commitments and Contingencies

Class A common stock   11   504   515   —   (492)  (4h)  23
Class B common stock   1   —   1   —   (1)  (4h)  —
Additional paid-in-capital   2,396,501   638,083   3,034,584   —   514,580  (4h)  3,549,164
Accumulated other comprehensive

(loss) / income   (62,775)   (65,093)   (127,868)   —   65,093  (4h)  (62,775)
Retained earnings / (accumulated

deficit)   (1,689,373)   445,285   (1,244,088)   (14,808)  (3f)   (468,991)  (4h)  (1,727,887)
Treasury stock   —   (177,417)   (177,417)   —   177,417  (4h)  —

Total shareholders’ equity   644,365   841,362   1,485,727   (14,808)   287,606   1,758,525
Non-controlling interest   64,590   —   64,590   —   (64,590)  (4h)  —
Total equity   708,955   841,362   1,550,317   (14,808)   223,016   1,758,525
Total liabilities and invested equity  $ 2,897,649  $ 2,111,893  $ 5,009,542  $ 895,779   $ (488,358)   $ 5,416,963

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

WILLSCOT CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(In thousands, except earnings per share data)

Historical WillScot
for the twelve
months ended
December 31,

2019

Historical
Mobile

Mini (as reclassified)
for the twelve
months ended
December 31,

2019

Debt
Adjustments
(see Note 3)

Merger
Adjustments
(see Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Leasing and service revenue:

Modular leasing  $ 744,185  $ 440,242  $ —   $ —   $ 1,184,427
Modular delivery and installation   220,057   141,415   —   —   361,472

Sales:
New units   59,085   17,255   —   —   76,340
Rental units   40,338   13,713   —   —   54,051

Total revenues   1,063,665   612,625   —   —   1,676,290
Costs:
Cost of leasing and services:

Modular leasing   213,151   60,003   —   —   273,154
Modular delivery and installation   194,107   99,634   —   —   293,741

Cost of sales:
New units   42,160   10,885   —   —   53,045
Rental units   26,255   9,480   —   —   35,735

Depreciation of rental equipment   174,679   31,784   —   4,918  (5a)   211,381
Gross profit   413,313   400,839   —   (4,918)   809,234

Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   271,004   208,098   —   1,553  (5b)  480,655
Other depreciation and amortization   12,395   38,799   —   15,659  (5c)   66,853
Impairment losses on long-lived assets   2,848   —   —   —   2,848

Lease impairment expense and other related
charges   8,674   —   —   —   8,674
Restructuring costs   3,755   —   —   —   3,755
Currency (gains) losses, net   (688)   274   —   —   (414)
Other (income) expense, net   (2,200)   100   —   —   (2,100)

Operating income (loss)   117,525   153,568   —   (22,130)   248,963
Interest expense   122,504   41,366   5,375  (3g)  (39,672)  (5d)  129,573
Loss on extinguishment of debt   8,755   123   —   —   8,878

Income / (loss) before income tax   (13,734)   112,079   (5,375)   17,542   110,512
Income tax expense (benefit)   (2,191)   28,345   (1,371)  (3h)  4,473  (5e)   29,256
Net income / (loss)   (11,543)   83,734   (4,004)   13,069   81,256
Net loss attributable to non-controlling

interest, net of tax   (421)   —   —   421  (5f)   —
Total income / (loss) attributable to WSC  $ (11,122)  $ 83,734  $ (4,004)   $ 12,648   $ 81,256
Net (loss) income per share attributable to

WSC—basic and diluted
Basic  $ (0.10)   $ 0.36
Diluted  $ (0.10)   $ 0.35
Weighted Average Shares
Basic   108,683,820   117,385,312  (5g)  226,069,132
Diluted   108,683,820   121,665,049  (5g)  230,348,869

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(in thousands, except per share data)

1. Mobile Mini Merger

On March 1, 2020, WillScot, Mobile Mini and Merger Sub, entered into the Merger Agreement, pursuant to which, subject to the satisfaction or
waiver of certain customary closing conditions, Merger Sub will be merged with and into Mobile Mini, with Mobile Mini surviving as a wholly-owned
subsidiary of WillScot. In connection with the Merger, each share of Mobile Mini Common Stock, issued and outstanding immediately prior to the